United State Dollar (USD) -   -   -   -
Korean Won (KRW) 2,483   144   16,761   1,039
Japanese Yen (JPY) 25   14   4   2

C Interest rate risk:

Variable rate borrowings*
Fixed rate borrowings
Total borrowings

*Interest rate shall be floating  for the entire loan tenure and is linked to RBI repo rate with quarterly reset
An analysis by maturities is provided in note (E (i)) Maturities of financial liabilities below.
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points*
Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points*
* Holding all other variables constant

D Credit risk:

E Liquidity risk:

i. Maturities of financial liabilities

Year ended  March 31, 2025 Up to 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total
Non-derivatives
Borrowings   930 361   -   1,291
Lease liabilities   117 221   -   337
Trade payables   1,705 -   -   1,705

   9 -   -   9
2,761   581   -   3,342

Period ended  March 31, 2024 Up to 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total
Non-derivatives
Borrowings   630 1,020   -   1,650
Lease liabilities   130 313   -   443
Trade payables   2,684 -   -   2,684

   60 -   -   60
3,503   1,333   -   4,837

40. Capital management
(a) Risk management

The Net Debt to EBITDA ratios were as follows:

 For the year ended
 March 31,2024

Net Debt 1,628   2,017
EBITDA 1,621   1,028
Net Debt to EBITDA 1.0   2.0

(b) Loan covenants

4   6

Impact on profit after tax

Amount in
Foreign currency (lakh)

1,291

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

As at March 31, 2024As at March 31, 2025
1,250

400
1,650

891
400

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2025

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).
The company does not have any derivative instruments outstanding at the end of reporting periods and further unhedged foreign currency exposure is given as follows:

Fluctuation in commodity price in global market affects directly and indirectly the price of raw material and components used by the Company in its various products segment. Substantial pricing pressure from